trouble shooting tips
trouble shooting tips
Revised December 10, 1992
No. 1 Gilbarco Pump Error Codes
This first of our "trouble shooting tips" was originally published in 1988 and since that time we have discovered
some errors that we made, plus we have learned of some new codes which have been added since that time,
therefore we are now updating and reissuing the "tip".
It should be noted to avoid any confusion this bulletin is a summary of all the various codes that we at ERI are

8. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "003.6" THEN "PRICE, AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 36)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: Unit "Type Code" has changed.
CAUSES: Unknown
CURES: ON SITE - Re configure "Unit Type" as per Function 1 of Command Code 10.
- If problem repeats, replace Controller board.
9. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "003.7" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 37)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "PIN" code 1 has changed. If what it has changed to is not known (and
it probably is not) you can not access Command Level 1 or 2.
CAUSES: Unknown
CURES: ON SITE ONLY
- Record Pump Totalizers.
- Perform Master Reset (see our "trouble shooting tip No. 6")
- Re configure the pump and re enter totals if desired.
trouble shooting tips
- If problem repeats change the Controller Board.
10. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "003.8" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 38)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "PIN" code 2 has changed. This will not allow access to Command
Level 2.
CAUSES: Unknown
CURE: ON SITE ONLY - The Same as Flashing 37 in 9. above.
11. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "003.9" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 39)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "Cash/Credit" option has changed.
CAUSES: Unknown
CURES: ON SITE
- Re configure option as per Function Code 2 of Command Code 12.
- If problem keeps repeating replace Controller Board.
12. FLASHIN "PRICE" THEN "004.0" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON (COMMONLY  CALLED
FLASHING 40).
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "Keylock" Option has changed. (Version V53.0 or higher software
only)
CAUSES: Unknown
CURES: ON SITE -  Reprogram Keylock Option Command Code 4, Function Code 2 (0 - no keylock,
1 - keylock), then power down, turn off battery and power up again.
12. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "004.1" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 41)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "Side Exists" option has changed.
CAUSES: Unknown
RES: ON SITE
- Re configure "Side Exists" option as per Function Code 3 of Command Code 12.
trouble shooting tips
- If problem persists replace Controller Board.
13. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "004.2" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 42)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: "Manual Mode" option has changed. (for use with Transac 11
Consoles only option)
CAUSES: Unknown
CURES: ON SITE
- Re configure the pump as per Function Code 4 of Command Code 12.
- if problem persists replace Controller Board.
14. FLASHING "PRICE" THEN "004.4" THEN "PRICE", AND SO ON. (COMMONLY CALLED
FLASHING 44)
DESCRIPTION OF PROBLEM: The operating handle for the hose flashing is in the "on" position
upon power up of the pump.
CAUSES: - The Operating Handle is up.
- The operating handle or its wiring is shorted. (Pump should have been "calling" in or running
all the time before power down)
CURES: OVER THE PHONE - Have Operator check to see if handle is down. Have them lift it and
put it down again to make sure it is all the way down. If this does not get rid of the Flashing 44,
you must go to site.
CURES: ON SITE - Check to make sure switch is adjusted correctly.
- Disconnect switch if this cures, replace switch.